
 
 

ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA FOR HEARING ON MARCH 12, 2024 

6:00 PM 
COUNTY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

44 CALVERT STREET, ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 
 
 

1. A. Adoption of Minutes for the prior Board Hearings of January 9, 2024.  
B. Statement by Board Counsel pertaining to conflict of interests. 
C. Statement by Board Counsel pertaining to Board Rule 207. (a) (5) - ruling on  
     admissibility of oral testimony and exhibits. 

 
 

 
SUMMONS TO APPEAR 
 
 
1. DUFFY'S III     1.  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  
  Duffy's III WC, Inc.      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
  Falguni Nimishkumar-Patel, President    Chapter 4, Section 4.01 (a) “Minors”; RE:  Anne  
  Jyoti Saini, Clerk      Arundel County Police Report #24-703306 by Det. 
  Sanjakumar Prajapati, Manager     Middleton, #1061, and Det. Mountcastle, #1239, 
  Palwinder Singh, Witness     incident dated January 28, 2024. 

Det. Mountcastle, #1155 
Det. Middleton, #1061   
      2. Violation of Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article, 
Class B (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Dancing   Annotated Code of Maryland, Title 6, Section 6-304 
and Sunday License with Late Hours   “Selling or providing alcoholic beverages to individual 
1371 Marlboro Road     under the age of 21 years” RE:  Anne Arundel County 
Lothian, MD 20711     Police Report #24-703306 by Det. Middleton, #1061, 

         and Det. Mountcastle, #1155, incident dated January 28, 
  NOT RESTRICTED      2024. 
 

      3. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board 
       of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
       Chapter 3, Section 3.01 (c) “Ownership and   

      Operation”; RE: Anne Arundel County Police Report 
      #24-703306 by Det. Middleton, #1061, and Det.  
      Mountcastle, #1155, incident dated January 28, 2024. 

 
      4. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board 
       of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
       Chapter 3, Section 3.02 “Cooperation”; RE: Anne  
       Arundel County Police Report #24-703306 by Det.  

      Middleton, #1061, and Det. Mountcastle, #1155,  
      incident dated January 28, 2024. 

 
      5. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board 
       of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
       Chapter 3, Section 3.14(c) “Employees”; RE: Anne  
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DUFFY'S III  
(continued) 
       Arundel County Police Report #24-703306 by Det.  

      Middleton, #1061, and Det. Mountcastle, #1155,  
      incident dated January 28, 2024. 

 
 

2. DUFFY'S III     1.  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  
  Duffy's III WC, Inc.      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
  Falguni Nimishkumar-Patel, President    Chapter 4, Section 4.18 “Alterations”; RE:  Board 
  Chief Inspector Jim Ford      of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
         Violation Notice No 1126, by Chief Inspector Jim Ford, 
  Class B (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Dancing   dated December 27, 2023. 

and Sunday License with Late Hours   
  1371 Marlboro Road    2. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  

Lothian, MD 20711     License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
       Chapter 4, Section 4.18 “Illegal Conduct/Unauthorized 
       Conduct”, RE: Board of License Commissioners for  
NOT RESTRICTED     Anne Arundel County, Violation Notice No 1126, by  

      Chief Inspector Jim Ford, dated December 27, 2023.  
 

      3. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board 
       of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
       Chapter 1, Section 1.02 “Definitions”; RE: Board of  

      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
      Violation Notice No 1126, by Chief Inspector Jim  
      Ford, dated December 27, 2023. 

 
 

3. ANGEL'S SHARE WINE AND SPIRITS  1.  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  
  Angel's Share, LLC      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
  Caitlin Hall, Managing Member     Chapter 4, Section 4.16 “Illegal Conduct”; RE: Board  
  Joseph Baldwin, Member     of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
  Inspector Jason McCarthy     Violation No 2104, by Inspector Jason McCarthy, dated 
         November 11, 2023. 

Class A (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Beer/Wine/       
Liquor Tasting and Sunday License       
2299 John's Hopkins Road, Unit A    
Gambrills, MD 21054 
 
RESTRICTED: 11/14/2023 - All employees must be certified in a State approved alcohol awareness course 
within thirty (30) days of hire.    
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4. COPPER CREEK PUB & ALEHOUSE  1.  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  
  JW Restaurant Group, Inc.      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
  John-Sparkman, III, CEO     Chapter 4, Section 4.18 “Alterations”; RE: Board  
  Chief Inspector Jim Ford     of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
         Violation No 1402, by Chief Inspector Jim Ford, dated 
  Class D (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Dancing    January 3, 2024. 

and Sunday License with Outdoor Dining       
904 Ritchie Highway    2. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of 

  Severna Park, MD 21146     License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
       Chapter 4, Section 4.16 “Illegal Conduct”; RE: Board 

  NOT RESTRICTED      of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
       Violation No 1402, by Chief Inspector Jim Ford, dated 
       January 3, 2024. 
 

        3. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  
         License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  

       Chapter 3, Section 3.05 “Sanitation and Safety”; RE:  
      Board of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel  
      County, Violation No 1402, by Chief Inspector Jim  
      Ford, dated January 3, 2024. 

 
 

5. VIBE      1.  Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of  
  Jellyfish Great Oak, LLC      License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  
  Steven-Diddlemeyer, Authorized Person    Chapter 4, Section 4.16 “Illegal Conduct”; RE: Board  
  Ivano DiPerta, Investor     of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 
  Riccy Garcia, Manager      Violation No 1826, by Inspector Joe McKiernan, dated 
  Inspector Joe McKiernan      January 21, 2024. 
      

Class D (On-Sale Only) (Beer/Wine/Liquor) 2. Violation of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of 
  Dancing and Sunday License    License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County,  

2072 Somerville Road     Chapter 4, Section 4.05 “Prohibited Hours”; RE: Board 
  Annapolis, MD 21401      of License Commissioners for Anne Arundel County, 

       Violation No 1826, by Inspector Joe McKiernan, dated
      January 21, 2024. 

 
      3. Violation of Alcoholic Beverages & Cannabis Article, 

      Section11-2001 “Consumption from 2 a.m. to 6 a.m.  
      Prohibited”; RE:  Board of License Commissioners for  

       Anne Arundel County, Violation No 1826, by  
      Inspector Joe McKiernan, dated January 21, 2024. 
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CASES 
 

 
1. FUJI SUSHI & HIBACHI STEAKHOUSE  TRANSFER – currently Katie Railey, Secretary and Xu Jun Lin, 
  Common Wealth, LLC    President on behalf of Thoc, Inc. trading as Fuji Sushi and  
  Wenjing Wei, Member    Hibachi Steakhouse, 169 Mitchell Chance Road, Edgewater, MD 
  Xujun Lin, Member    21037 
  Inspector Vin Pelletier     
        Class H (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Dancing and Sunday 
        License 
 
  RESTRICTED: 5/1/2016 - No live entertainment/dance floor, TV's only, all alcoholic beverages must be served 
   with food except at the bar area of 8 seats. 
 
 
2. RENNOS MARKET    TRANSFER AND ADD LIQUOR TASTING – currently  
  SARANGPUR, Inc.    Mohan Grover, President on behalf of Renno's Quality Food  
  Dharmendra N. Patel, President   Market, Inc. trading as same, 6179 Shady Side Road, Shady  
  Inspector John Maloney    Side, MD 20764 
   
        Class A (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Beer/Wine Tasting and Sunday 
  NOT RESTRICTED    License 
   
 
3. NEIL’S LIQUOR     TRANSFER – currently Vaishaliben-Desai on behalf of N.A. 
  Neils Liquor, LLC    Severn Liquors, LLC trading as Severn Liquors, 8265 Baltimore- 
  Nidhi N. Desai,      Washington-Annapolis Road, Severn, MD 21144 
  Inspector Alvin Fugh       
        Class A (Beer/Wine/Liquor) and Sunday License 
   
  RESTRICTED: 9/4/2002 - ALL employees who handle the sales of alcoholic beverages MUST be certified in a 
  State approved alcohol awareness course.   
 
 
4. TELEGRAPH LIQUORS    CHANGE OF OFFICER – currently Vaishaliben Desai,  
  NND, Inc.     Personal Representative on behalf of NND, Inc. trading as  
  Vaishalben  Desai, President   Telegraph  Liquors, 7741 Telegraph Rd., Severn, MD 21144 
  Inspector Alvin Fugh       
        Class A (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Beer/Wine Tasting and Sunday 
        License 
   
  RESTRICTED: 2/24/2004 - ALL employees and licensees must be certified in a State approved alcohol 
  awareness program. 
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5. ILLUSIONS RESTAURANT AND BAR  NEW LICENSE – 7089 A Baltimore/Annapolis Blvd. Glen  
  Illusions Restaurant and Bar, LLC   Burnie, MD 21061 
  Natasha Stovall Rolle, Member 
  Inspector Jacqueline Allsup   Class H (Multiple) (Beer/Wine/Liquor) Dancing and Sunday  
        License 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


